Inc. Cincinnati,  Ohio,
              U.S.A.  C/o  M/s  P.L.  Jaitly  &  co.  IE/12,
              Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi  (hereinafter
              called  the  owner)  having  agreed  to  grant
              mobilisation  advance  of Rs.18,600,000   [Rs.
              Eighteen million six hundred thousand only] to
              M/s  Punj  Sons Pvt.  Ltd.,  Industrial  Area,
              Kalkaji, New Delhi 110019 (hereinafter  called
              Contractor) under the terms and conditions  of
              Tender No. HB-040-I made by and between, owner

[...]

Repair and Test Facilities Phase II  Construc-
              tion  being  undertaken at the  Indira  Gandhi
              International  Airport,  New Delhi  (here  in-
              called the Agreement)  on  the  production  of
              Bank   Guarantee  for  Rs.18,600,000   [Rupees
              eighteen  million  six  hundred thousand only]
              we,  Hongkong & Shanghai Banking  Corporation,
              28  Kasturba  Gandhi  Marg,  New  Delhi-110001
              (hereinafter called Bank) do hereby  undertake
              to  pay to the Owner an amount  not  exceeding

[...]

Electric & Technical Services Co. Inc.
              Under  the instructions from our  clients  M/s
              Punj  Sons (Pvt) Ltd. M-13,  Connaught  Place,
              New Delhi 110001, we hereby enhance the  value
              of the above Bank Guarantee upto Rs.21,225,000
              [Rupees twenty one million two hundred  twenty
              five  thousand only] being 30% of the  revised
              Lumpsum   Contract   value   of  Rs.70,750,000
              [Rupees  seventy million seven  hundred  fifty
              thousand only].
              This Bank Guarantee shall act ’Composite  Bank
              Guarantee’    for  Mobilisation  Advance   and
              Performance  Bond where in Bank Guarantee,  to
              the extent of amounts of Mobilisation  Advance

[...]

previous consent of the General Electric
              419
              and Technical Services Company Inc.
              Notwithstanding,  anything  contained   herein
              before  our liability under this Guarantee  is
              restricted to Rs.21,225,000 [Rupees Twenty One
              Million Two Hundred Twenty five thousand only]
              and the recovery of Mobilisation advance  from
              Running  Bills Account will be  in  accordance
              with the contract, the Guarantee against  such
              amounts  of Mobilisation Advance as so  recov-

[...]

of Mobilisation Advance in full, the Guarantee
              shall  operate against the full value of  Per-
              formance  Bond.  Out  of  the  said  guarantee
              amount,   the   Bank   Guarantee   amount   of
              Rs.10,612,500 [Rupees ten million six  hundred
              twelve thousand & five hundred only] being the
              15%  of  lumpsum value of the  contract  shall
              remain  in  force till the completion  of  the
              Project i.e. upto 30th June 1988 and the  Bank
              Guarantee   for   the  balance   amount   i.e.
              Rs.10,612,500 [Rupees ten million six  hundred
              twelve  thousand five hundred only] being  15%
              amount  shall remain in force till  final  ac-
              ceptance certificate till 30th June, 1989.
              NOTWITHSTANDING  anything contained  hereinbe-
              fore  our liability under this Guarantee  will